division in which Defendant is located, where the action arose, where most all the witnesses 

are located, and where Defendant may be served. 

FACTS 

5. On or about November 2016, GSJ purchased a 310.8 kWh solar power system (the "solar 

power system") from ProSolar for a purchase price of One Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand 

Two Hundred and Eleven Dollars ($192,211.00). 

6. GSJ also purchased twelve (12) self-contained Acquion Maintenance Free Salt Water 

Battery Modules (the "battery modules"), each being sold with a three (3) year warranty, 

set to expire in November 2019. 

7. The aggregate price of the battery modules was approximately One Hundred Fifty-Four 

Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty-Eight Dollars ($154,338.00). 

8. The solar power system was intended to provide continuous power to meet the energy 

demands of Great St. James island on full-time basis without any interruption. 

9. ProSolar assured GSJ that the solar power system would be able to function on a full-time

[...]

solar power system. 

14. In September 2017, the U.S. Virgin Islands were struck by Hurricanes Irma and Maria 

which devastated the territory and damaged the solar power system on Great St. James 

island. 

15. As a result of the storms, GSJ paid in excess of One Hundred and Eleven Thousand Dollars 

($111,000.00) to troubleshoot and bring the solar power system into full operation. 

16. After more than a year of paid monthly service calls and ProSolar's knowledge of the 

continued reports of frequent low voltage system failures, ProSolar's tech personnel finally